INSTRUCTION MANUAL
PH1200A280 Series
TDK-Lambda
<Page>
BEFORE USING THE POWER SUPPLY UNIT
Be sure to read this instruction manual thoroughly before using this product. Pay attention to all cautions and warnings before
using this product. Incorrect usage could lead to an electrical shock, damage to the unit or a fire hazard.
DANGER

For long-term storage temperature and humidilty, the following conditions shall be used as a guideline :
         Temperature range : 5℃～30℃
         Humidity range      : 40%～60%RH
         Please keep away from the places where temperature and humidty can change drastically.
　      It can cause condensation on the product or deterioration.
For long-term storage period, we rececommend to use within 2 years after receiving the product.
         For products that have been received for more than 1 year, please check lead oxidation and solderability.
         In addition, SMD type products may have MSL (Moisture Sensitivity Level) provision.
        Please be sure to read the instruction manual and delivery specifications.
3/27
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
PH1200A280 Series
TDK-Lambda
<Page>
Model Name Output Power Output Voltage Output Current
PH1200A280-12 1200.0W 12V 100.0A
PH1200A280-24 1200.0W 24V 50.0A
PH1200A280-28 1201.2W 28V 42.9A
PH1200A280-36 1202.4W 36V 33.4A
PH1200A280-48 1200.0W 48V 25.0A
1.　Model name identification method
  PH 1200 A 280 – 24  /□
2.　Products line up
4/27

 Recommended Capacitor Value：22μF or more
Moreover, consider to keep margin over the actual input voltage to be used when selecting electrolytic
capacitor.
Note)　1. Use low impedance electrolytic capacitor with excellent temperature characteristics.
　　　(Nippon Chemi-con KXJ Series or equivalent)
2. Use not less than twice recommended capacitor above in parallel when ambient temperature
Becomes less than or equal to -20 ºC to reduce ESR.
3. When input line inductance becomes excessively high due to insertion of choke coil, operation
of the power supply could become unstable. For this case, increase C1 value more than the
value indicated above.
4. The module might be damaged by occurrence of surge which is several times the input
voltage due to input line inductance during turn on. Therefore, add electrolytic capacitor at
Input terminal and so on to absorb surge.
     Moreover, if slope of input voltage is steep, add electrolytic capacitor so that dv/dt of rise
up slope become less than below.
                           PH1200A280 : dv/dt = 20V/μs or lower
C2,C3：
For stable operation of the power supply, add recommended capacitance or more with high voltage
rating. C2 is connected between +Vin terminal and base-plate, C3 is connected between -Vin terminal
and base-plate, as close as possible to the each terminals.  However, select capacitance taking into